EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 119TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 8TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 13TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2003 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL-

PRESENT: Hon. Cesar R. Pedrigal, SB Member, Acting Presiding Officer

Hon. Fortunato N. Garay, SB Member Hon. Zenon R. Perez, SB Member Hon. Titus Clark U. Miranda, SB Member Hon. Hermenegildo M. California, SB Member Hon. Nicolas M. Labastilla, SB Member Hon. Leticia M. Maratas, SB Member SB Member

Hon. Edwin R. Ladeza, LnB President, Ex-Officio Member

ABSENT: Hon. Allan Rey M. Palban, SKMF President, Ex-Officio Member

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 03-009

Series of 2003

AN ORDINANCE CREATING THE LOON BAND, PROVIDING FOR RENUMERATION OF BAND MEMBERS, AND ALLOCATING FUNDS FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES –

(Author: Honorable Vice-Mayor Raul P. Barbarona)

"BE it ordained by the Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Bohol, in session assembled that:

"SECTION 1. This Ordinance shall be known as the Loon Band Ordinance:

"SECTION 2. There will be organized the Loon Band which shall be composed of musicians capable of playing wind, string, and percussion musical instruments;

"SECTION 3. The Loon Band shall be headed by a Band Master whose appointment shall be issued by the Municipal Mayor in accordance with existing laws, rules and regulations;

"SECTION 4. The Members of the Loon Band shall be appointed by the Municipal Mayor based on their performance in playing musical instruments and upon favorable recommendation by the Band Master and the Personnel Selection Board, and in accordance with existing laws, rules and regulations;

"SECTION 5. The Loon Band shall be responsible in providing accompaniment to flag raising ceremonies and flag retreats, including the opening of sessions of the

Sangguniang Bayan, and other socio-cultural activities of the municipality as may be deemed necessary by the Municipal Mayor;

"SECTION 6. The members of the Loon Band, including the Band, including the Band Master, shall receive renumeration which shall be fixed in the contract of services to be executed between the band member and the Municipal Mayor;

"SECTION 7. The Loon Band may perform for private purposes upon approval by the Municipal Mayor, and upon payment of fees as may be fixed by a revenue ordinance:

"SECTION 8. The Municipality shall appropriate funds every calendar year for the maintenance of musical instruments of the Loon Band;

"SECTION 9. repealing Clause - Any provisions of existing ordinance which are inconsistent or in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance is hereby repealed, amended or modified:

"SECTION 10. Separability Clause – If for any reason or reasons any part or provision of this ordinance shall be held unconstitutional or invalid, other parts or provisions hereof which are not affected thereby shall continue to be in full force and in effect:

"SECTION 11. Effectivity Clause – This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon approval.

"APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY"

- - - - - - - - -

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted Municipal Ordinance.

CESAR R. PEDRIGAL
SB Member
(Acting Presiding Officer)

ATTESTED:

FIDELINO P. CORITICO
Secretary to the Sanggunian

APPROVED:

ATTY. RAUL P. BARBARONA
Acting Municipal Mayor

Date Approved:	